
 

Form Rev 2/18/2025 

    RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CHULA VISTA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A THIRD AMENDMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY AND CIRCUIT TRANSIT, INC. FOR 

THE CHULA VISTA COMMUNITY SHUTTLE PROGRAM 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista funds the Chula Vista Community Shuttle program 

(the “CV Community Shuttle” or “Program”) to provide valuable on-demand shuttle services for 

Chula Vista residents in the western portion of the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2021, under Resolution No. 2021-188 the City accepted grant 

funds in the amount of $997,833 through the Clean Mobility Options (“CMO”) and $1,000,000 

from Community Congregational Development Corporation (“CCDC”) to fund the CV 

Community Shuttle, and on June 11, 2024 under Resolution No. 2024-128 an additional $502,167 

in CMO supplemental funds to total $2,500,000 toward the first three years of operations in 

northwest Chula Vista; and  

 

WHEREAS, an additional $400,000 was approved by City Council on March 18, 2025 

under Resolution No. 2025-038, including $300,000 in CMO and $100,000 in CCDC funds 

towards year four operations, which will further expand services to the southwest portion of the 

City as depicted in Exhibit 1; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Contractor/Service Provider Services Agreement with 

Circuit Transit Inc. (“Circuit”) to Implement and Provide Services for the Community Shuttle 

Program (“Original Agreement”) on March 15, 2022 as Agreement No. 2021-96, entered into a 

First Amendment of the Original Agreement on June 11, 2024 as Agreement No. 2024-128, and a 

Second Amendment as Agreement No. 2025-131; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to enter into Third Amendment to the Original 

Agreement No. 2025-250 for the fourth year of operations. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, 

that it authorizes the City Manager to negotiate the terms of Third Amendment No. 2025-250, 

between the City and Circuit Transit Inc., in the form approved by the City Attorney, a copy of 

which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk, and authorizes and directs the City 

Manager to execute same. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Resolution No.  

Page 2 

   

 

 

Presented by      Approved as to Form by 

 

 

 

 

Stacey Kurz      Marco A. Verdugo 

Director of Housing & Homeless Services  City Attorney 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1 Expanded Service Area for Year Four Operations (beginning July 2025)  

 
 

 


